Sheet. Accompanied by this the Group Cash Flow Statement excludes cash flows generated by the joint venture but now includes
loans received/(advanced) and dividends received in separate line items.

The impact on the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Group Balance Sheet is purely presentational and does not
affect the Group’s reported net assets nor profit after tax. Cash and cash equivalents in the Group Cash Flow Statement are reduced
by the Group’s share of cash held in the joint venture.

As the impact of the transition to IFRS 11 has a material impact on the presentation of the Group’s financial statements the prior year
figures have been restated. The tables below show the impact of the change in accounting policy on the Group Statement of
Comprehensive Income, the Group Balance Sheet and Group Cash Flow Statement.

Apart from IFRS 11, no material changes to accounting policies arose as a result of these new standards and amendments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED SHAFTESBURY ANNUAL REPORT 2015  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  115

2.	 Accounting policies continued
Impact on Group Statement of Comprehensive Income

AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

 YEAR ENDED
30.9.2014

£M

IFRS 11
ADJUSTMENTS

£M

 AS RESTATED
YEAR

ENDED
30.9.2014

£M

Revenue 98.2 (7.0) 91.2

Property charges (18.5) 1.4 (17.1)

Net property income 79.7 (5.6) 74.1

Administrative expenses (8.2) 0.2 (8.0)

Charge for annual bonuses (2.6) - (2.6)

Charge in respect of equity settled remuneration (3.2) - (3.2)

Total administrative expenses (14.0) 0.2 (13.8)

Operating profit before investment property valuation movements 65.7 (5.4) 60.3

Net surplus on revaluation of investment properties 426.4 (32.4) 394.0

Operating profit 492.1 (37.8) 454.3

Finance income - 0.1 0.1

Finance costs (32.8) 3.2 (29.6)

Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (12.0) - (12.0)

Net finance costs (44.8) 3.3 (41.5)

Share of post-tax profit from joint venture - 27.6 27.6

Profit before tax 447.3 (6.9) 440.4

Tax charge for the year (6.9) 6.9 -

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 440.4 - 440.4

Impact on Group Balance Sheet

30 SEPTEMBER 2014

AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

30.9.2014
£M

IFRS 11
ADJUSTMENTS

£M

 AS RESTATED
30.9.2014

£M

Non-current assets

Investment properties 2,605.1 (179.6) 2,425.5

Accrued income 10.3 (2.8) 7.5

Investment in joint venture - 101.5 101.5

Property, plant and equipment 1.6 - 1.6

Other receivables* - 1.5 1.5

2,617.0 (79.4) 2,537.6

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 21.2 0.2 21.4

Cash and cash equivalents 7.7 (4.3) 3.4

Total assets 2,645.9 (83.5) 2,562.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 39.8 (3.1) 36.7

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 618.4 (64.7) 553.7

Derivative financial instruments 78.8 - 78.8

Deferred tax liabilities 15.7 (15.7) -

Total liabilities 752.7 (83.5) 669.2

Net assets 1,893.2 - 1,893.2

*Adjustment relates to the reclassification of cash held on deposit, see note 17 for further details.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED SHAFTESBURY ANNUAL REPORT 2015  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  116

30 SEPTEMBER 2013

AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

30.9.2013
£M

IFRS 11
ADJUSTMENTS

£M

AS RESTATED
30.9.2013

£M

Non-current assets

Investment properties 2,046.6 (145.2) 1,901.4

Accrued income 9.3 (3.1) 6.2

Investment in joint venture - 76.6 76.6

Property, plant and equipment 0.6 - 0.6

2,056.5 (71.7) 1,984.8

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 19.7 (2.3) 17.4

Cash and cash equivalents 5.7 (5.2) 0.5

Total assets 2,081.9 (79.2) 2,002.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35.8 (5.3) 30.5

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 610.5 (64.8) 545.7

Derivative financial instruments 95.8 - 95.8

Deferred tax liabilities 9.1 (9.1) -

Total liabilities 751.2 (79.2) 672.0

Net assets 1,330.7 - 1,330.7

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED SHAFTESBURY ANNUAL REPORT 2015  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  117

2. 	Accounting policies continued
Impact on Group Cash Flow Statement

 AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

YEAR ENDED
30.9.2014

£M

IFRS 11
ADJUSTMENTS

£M

 AS RESTATED
YEAR  ENDED

30.9.2014
£M

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operating activities 71.4 (6.8) 64.6

Interest received - 0.1 0.1

Interest paid (30.3) 2.8 (27.5)

Corporation tax (0.3) 0.3 -

Net cash generated from operating activities 40.8 (3.6) 37.2

Cash flows from investing activities

Investment property acquisitions (108.0) 2.2 (105.8)

Capital expenditure on investment properties (26.3) 2.5 (23.8)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1.4) - (1.4)

Dividends received from joint venture - 2.7 2.7

Net cash used in investing activities (135.7) 7.4 (128.3)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net proceeds from share placing 153.2 - 153.2

Repayment of borrowings (123.6) - (123.6)

Proceeds from secured term loan 134.8 - 134.8

Increase in cash held in restricted accounts and deposits* - (1.5) (1.5)

Facility arrangement costs (4.2) - (4.2)

Termination of derivative financial instrument (29.0) - (29.0)

Payment of head lease liabilities (0.5) 0.5 -

Equity dividends paid (33.8) - (33.8)

Increase in loans to joint venture - (1.9) (1.9)

Net cash from financing activities 96.9 (2.9) 94.0

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 2.0 0.9 2.9

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5.7 (5.2) 0.5

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7.7 (4.3) 3.4

*Adjustment relates to the reclassification of cash held on deposit, see note 17 for further details.

b)	� The following Annual Improvements that are relevant to the Group are not yet effective in the year ending 30 September 2015 and
are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements:

STANDARD OR INTERPRETATION EFFECTIVE FROM

Annual Improvements 2011-2013 1 January 2015

c) 	� There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on

[…]

additional properties. The Group’s policies regarding finance and its current financial position are set out in the Strategic Report on
pages 34 and 56.

Market risk

Market risk arises from the Group’s use of interest bearing financial instruments, and is the risk that future cash flows from financial
instruments will fluctuate due to changes in interest rates and credit costs. The Group’s policy is to minimise market risk through
long-term fixed rate debt, long-term committed bank facilities and the use of long-term interest rate swaps on a large portion of its
floating rate bank debt. The Board keeps under review the Group’s market risk, particularly in light of expectations of future interest
rate movements.

Details of the Group’s interest and hedging arrangements are set out in note 20.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on its unhedged LIBOR-linked borrowings
and a change in the long-term interest rates against which the fair value of swaps is calculated at the Balance Sheet date. It represents
the directors’ assessment of possible changes in interest rates and the potential impact on the Group’s results and equity.

 MOVEMENT IN MARKET RATES
+1.0%

£M
+0.5%

£M
-0.5%

£M

(Increase)/decrease in finance costs before fair valuation of interest rate swaps (0.2) (0.1) 0.1

Decrease/(increase) in fair value deficit of interest rate swaps 35.6 17.8 (17.8)

Increase/(decrease) in profit and shareholders’ equity 35.4 17.7 (17.7)

This sensitivity analysis does not take into account valuation movements on the Group’s investment properties as a result of
movements in long-term interest rates, which would be reflected in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Capital risk management

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity and net borrowings, including cash held on deposit. The type and maturity of the
Group’s borrowings is set out in note 19 and the Group’s equity structure is set out in the Statement of Changes in Equity. The Group
regularly reviews its covenant compliance.

The Group’s capital management objectives are to continue as a going concern and to provide enhanced shareholder returns whilst